liabilities for which it currently does not have sufficient financial assets.

o The Division is in a net financial debt position of $716K, an improvement of $2.7M from

net debt of $3.4M in 2022-23.

• The accumulated surplus or deficit represents the net recognized economic resources (net

assets) of the organization since its inception – i.e., each year’s surplus or deficit.  It also

includes non-financial assets such as capital assets.

o The beginning accumulated surplus has been restated due to the adoption of PS 3160.

See below.

o The accumulated surplus totals $257M, a decrease of $1.4M from 2022-23.

The Ministry of Education implemented PS 3160 Public Private Partnerships (PS 3160) for tangible

capital assets that were previously granted to the Division.  At the time the assets were constructed, the

Government of Saskatchewan used the Government’s rate of borrowing; under the new standard, the

weighted average cost of capital is used to value the assets.  This has resulted in an adjustment to the

Division’s tangible capital assets and accumulated surplus.

The impact to the Division is:

Previously
Stated August

31, 2023 (Decrease)

Restated
August 31,

2023

Tangible Capital Assets – Cost 432,931,806 (8,952,627) 423,979,179

Tangible Capital Assets –
Accumulated Amortization

171,981,913 (1,182,000) 170,799,913

Accumulated Surplus from Operations 259,341,673 (7,770,627) 251,571,046

7

It is important to understand that the statement balances are at a point in time and change from day-to-

day in normal circumstances.

Significant differences over last year’s statement are:

Statement of Financial Position, as at August 31, 2024

 2024 2023 Variance
%

Change Explanation

Cash and cash
equivalents

54,604,691 50,862,763 3,741,928 7% Cash balance is a point in time and
fluctuates during the year.

Accounts receivable 12,540,521 4,604,573 7,935,948 172% Higher capital grants.

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

43,910,279 32,962,999 10,947,280 33% Increase relates to accrued salaries for
pending STF collective agreement and an
extra work day in August plus vendor
invoices for construction projects.

Long-term debt 14,279,745 15,678,437 (1,398,692) -9% Lower debt payments.

Liability for employee
future benefits

9,689,800 10,301,000 (611,200) -6% Employee average remaining service
lifetime decreased from 15 years to 13
years, per the actuarial analysis.

Prepaid expenses 2,194,700 1,648,894 545,806 33% Increase from prior year due to Konica
Minolta lease payment and IT software
set up as prepaid in 2023-24.

2. Statement of Operations (page 2)

The Statement of Operations reports the cost of services provided, the revenues recognized in the period

and the difference between them.  It also displays the surplus or deficit from operations during the

period and the accumulation of all surpluses and deficits from prior periods.

The financial statements show a higher than budgeted operating surplus for the year ending August 31,

2024:

 Revenues Expenditures Surplus

2023-24 Operating Budget 290,068,382 284,339,079 5,729,303

2023-24 Actual 295,754,292 289,405,286 6,349,006

Variance (5,685,910) (5,066,207) (619,703)
 -1.96% -1.78%

The table below reconciles the 2023-24 budgeted surplus to actual results:

2023-24 Budget Surplus 5,729,303

Revenue

Capital grants 3,499,517 Higher capital grants receivable confirmed by the Ministry and Imperial
rebuild further along than originally estimated.

Grant increases  1,254,066 December 2023 grant recalculation resulted in an enrolment-related
funding decrease for Regina Public Schools and an increase for Associate
Schools for a net decrease of $382K, plus increased mid-year funding for
enrolments of $491K, Arcola specialized classroom pilot project of $450K,

[…]

contributions for which the contributor has placed restrictions on the use of the
resources. Externally restricted contributions are deferred until the resources are used for
the purpose specified, at which time the contributions are recognized as revenue. In-kind
contributions are recorded at their fair value when they are received.

DRAFT

36

N-7
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE REGINA SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 4

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at August 31, 2024

j) Accounting Changes

As at September 1, 2023 the School Division implemented a new accounting policy to
conform to the new Public Sector Accounting standard for Public Private Partnerships (PS
3160) for tangible capital assets previously granted to the school division by the Ministry of
Education. The standard has been accounted for using the retroactive application without
restatement of prior period comparative amounts. The impact on the school division’s
consolidated financial statements is summarized as follows:

3. PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS

Portfolio investments are comprised of the following:

4. EXPENSES BY FUNCTION AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Previously Stated Restated
August 31, 2023 (Decrease) August 31, 2023

Tangible Capital Assets - Cost 432,931,806 (8,952,627)   423,979,179
Tangible Capital Assets - Accumulated
Amortization 171,981,913 (1,182,000)   170,799,913
Accumulated Surplus from Operations 259,341,673 (7,770,627)   251,571,046

Portfolio investments in the cost or amortized cost category: Cost Cost
GICs, 4.35% to 4.72% mature Oct/24 to Dec/28 674,716$   724,716$
Total portfolio investments reported at cost or amortized cost 674,716$  724,716$

2024 2023

 Function
Salaries &

Benefits
Goods &
Services

Debt
Service

Amortization
of TCA

2024
Actual

2023
Actual

 Governance  $   251,066  $   443,437  $ -  $   1,174  $   695,677  $   673,109

 Administration   6,161,378   1,135,098 -   45,737   7,342,213   7,204,059

 Instruction   188,836,896   10,412,387 -   3,995,042   203,244,325   200,398,171

 Plant Operation & Maintenance   14,010,247   20,493,285 -   8,782,191   43,285,723   47,772,832

 Student Transportation   184,041   9,088,704 -   194,802   9,467,547   9,526,021

 Tuition and Related Fees -   251,727 -   -   251,727   313,442

 School Generated Funds -   4,065,469 -   132,446   4,197,915   4,770,066

 Complementary Services   5,970,630   474,398 -   30,442   6,475,470   5,899,196

 External Services   8,644,521   4,795,511 -   -   13,440,032   12,254,068

 Other -   381,812   622,845 -   1,004,657   1,180,805

 TOTAL  $ 224,058,779  $ 51,541,828  $   622,845  $ 13,181,834  $289,405,286  $ 289,991,769

DRAFT

37

N-8
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE REGINA SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 4

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at August 31, 2024

5. EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS

The school division provides certain post-employment, compensated absence and termination
benefits to its employees. These benefits include retirement gratuities, severance benefits and
accumulating non-vested sick leave benefits, for certain employees pursuant to applicable
contracts and union agreements. The liability associated with these benefits is calculated as
the present value of expected future payments pro-rated for service and is recorded as